SEAN LYNESS
Faculty Fellow
NEW ENGLAND LAW | BOSTON
154 Stuart Street, Boston, MA 02116
April 10, 2022
Rhode Island House Judiciary Committee
Representative Robert E. Craven, Sr., Chair

Constitution “established” the extent of property interests along the shore; property
interests that include the public’s right to fish, swim, gather seaweed, and pass along the
shore.14 This was a codification of Jackvony.15
5 Id. (emphasis added).
6 Allen v. Allen, 19 R.I. 114, 32 A. 166 (1895).
7 Jackvony v. Powel, 67 R.I. 218, 21 A.2d 554, 557 (1941) (cleaned up).
8 Id. at 554.
9 Id. at 556.
10 Id.
11 448 A.2d 728 (R.I. 1982).
12 Id. at 732 (“This court has held that the common law governs the rights and obligations of the people
of the state unless that law has been modified by our General Assembly.”).
13 R.I. Const., Art. I, § 17.
14 Id.
15 See Annotated Constitution of the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations: Done in
Convention at Providence on the Fourth Day of December, A.D. 1986, 8–10 (1988), available at
helindigitalcommons.org/cgi/ (“The committee strongly affirmed that the Jackvony case accurately
reflected those shore privileges which have been in place in Rhode Island historically.  The resolution
reflected that sentiment.”); Jackvony v. Powel, 67 R.I. 218, 21 A.2d 554, 557 (1941).
 3
Thus, all H8055 does is clarify the interests established in the 1986 Amendments.
Rhode Island is not alone in seeking to clarify a thicket of precedents by setting a
clear boundary. Indiana, too, sought to spell-out the extent of the public’s right in the
shoreline (there, along Lake Michigan), first by judicial opinion and then by statute.16 In
facts that closely parallel this case, Indiana had a disputed shoreline that marked the
extent of the public’s rights: (1) a lower line that was referenced in old federal land
patents or (2) a higher line that would allow the public to walk along the shore.17 When
the state court in Gunderson selected the second line,18 and the state legislature codified
that choice in statute, Indiana faced a takings claim.19
That case, a federal district court lawsuit called Pavlock, made short work of the
claim.20 Although “there was significant ambiguity in that field of property law[,]”
Indiana had not effected “a sudden change in state law regarding a well-established
property right.”21 As such, “[w]ithout a clearly established property interest in the land,
the subsequent state clarification—either by the judiciary or the legislature of where the
boundary between state and private property and where the public trust had always
existed ***—cannot be considered a taking.”22
So too here. The rights claimed by the private property owners do not meet the
standard of “well-established” or “clearly established.” Indeed, the opposite is true.
Rhode Island’s unique constitutional protection of the public’s shoreline access rights is
longstanding and well-established. It constitutes a background principle of state law
sufficient to defeat any takings claims.
The threat of litigation should not preclude the General Assembly from clarifying
that which has existed for centuries.
Thank you for your time and consideration.
Respectfully submitted,
Sean Lyness
16 See Pavlock v. Holcomb, 532 F.Supp.3d 685 (N.D. Ind. 2021).
17 Gunderson v. State, 90 N.E.3d 1171, 1188 (Ind. 2018).
18 See id.
19 Id.
20 Pavlock, 532 F.Supp.3d at 697–702.